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To the Board of Alderman 
Town of M ount Lebanon 
M ount 1,ebanon, 1,ouisiana 

The accom panying pages are the general purpose financial statem ents of the Town of M ounl 
l,ebanon, l,ouisiana for the year ended June 30, 1999. A com pilation is lim ited to presenting in 
the form of financial statem ents inform ation that is the representation of m anagem ent of Town of 
M ount l,ebanon, l,ouisiana. The accompanying financial statem ents have been reviewed and, 
accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them . 

Suzy Blackwelder 
October 25, 1999 



 

TO W N O F M O UNT LFBANO N 
CO M BINED BALANCE SH EETS - ALL FUND TYPES AND A CCO UNT G RO UPS 

JUNE 30, 1999 

ASSH 'S 
CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Savings and Certificates 
Accounts Receivable 
Total C urrent Assets 

R F.STRICTF.I) ASSF.TS 
Sinking Fund 
Reserve Fund 
Depreciation & Contingency 
Fund 
Total Restricted Assets 

!']Xl~;l) As sv rs 
Plant, Properly, and Equipmenl 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Fixed Assets 
TO TA l, A SSETS 

I,IAtIII,ITIFS&FUNI) EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued Interest 
Notes Payable - Current 
Total Current Liabilities 

I.ON G q'EI~,M  1,1ABII,1TIES 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
TO TA L LIA BI LI TI ES 

I:UNI) F.~ UITY 
Retained Earnings: 
Reserved-Debt Service 
Unreserved 

Fund Balance : 
Un reserved -Undesignated  

Total Fund Equity 

G overn m ental 
Fund Type 

G eneral 

0043 
6000 

Proprietary 
Fund Type 

Special 
Revenue W ater 

$ 26043 $ -0- $ 

$_26043 $ -0- 

26043 
$ 26043 

-0- 

46126 
5376 
1469 

52971 

2040 
5769 

5092 

12901 

61800 

_ _~ 51002) 
10798 

$ 76670 

875 

_  2000 
2875 

35000 
37875 

12901 
23019 

$ 35920 

(Memo Only) 
'

_FQI~d 
All 

Types 

$ 56169 
21376 
1469 

$ 79014 

2040 
5769 

5092 
290 

61800 

(51002) 
10798 

$ 102713 

875 
2000 
2875 

35000 
_  37875 

12901 
23019 

26043 
$ 61963 

TOTAl. I.IABILITIES 

ANI)FUNI)EQU!TY $26043 $ -0- $ 76670 $102713 



Revenues 
Bienville Parish 
Tobacco Tax 
Gas Franchise Tax 
Fleclric Franchise Tax 
Inlerest F, arned 
J, C. Penney 
Total Revenue 

l_ixx, endit ures 
M ayor's Salary 
Aldermen's Salary 
Ulilities 
Safe Deposit Box 
M iscellaneous 
Total Expenditures 

TO W N O F M O UNT LEBANO N 
STATEM ENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
GOVERNM ENTAl, FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,1999 

Fxcess F, xpendilures O ver Revenues 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 
O peraling Transfer 
FUNI) BA I,ANCE AT EN D OF YI~,A R 

General 

$ 
552 
285 
938 
662 

$ 80 
2517 

420 
920 
1060 
25 
380 
2804 

Revenue 

Sh~rin~g 

$ 90 

$ 90 

(288) $ 90 

$ 26201 
90 

26003 
(90_) 

$ -0- 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of these financial slalements 

Total 

$ 90 
552 
285 
938 
662 
80 

2607 

$ 420 
780 
1060 
25 
380 

L  2804 

$ 198 

$ 18142 

$ 26003 



O perallng Revenue 
W ater Sales 

Total O perating Revenues 

_Operating Expenses 
l)eprociation 

Insurance 
O ffice Supplies & Expense 
Repairs & M ainteoance 
Salaries - Bookkeoping 
Utilities 
M owing 
Postage 

Total Operaling Expenses 

Opcrating Income (Loss) 

Noa-operaling Rcveuue 

(Expco ses) 
lnlerest Incom e 
Interest Expense 

Total Non-operalil/g 
Revenue (Expense) 

TOW N O F M O UNT LEBANO N 
STATEM ENT O F REVENUE, EXPENDITURES 
AND CH AN G ES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

PRO PRIETARY FUNDS 
AS OF J lINE 30, 1999 

Net Income (l.oss) 

P, eginuing Retained F.arnings 

F, nding Retained F, arnings 

The accompanying notes are an integral parl of these financial statemenis. 

W ater 
Fund 

$ 1304 

$ 13041 

$ 1566 
1107 
24 

10546 
3300 
1306 
120 
470 

$ 18439 

L ~ 398~  

$ 1552 
~ !8503 

~ 298) 

$ (5696) 

$ 46048 

~_40352 



 

TO W N O F M O UNT LEBANO N 
STATEM ENT O F CASH FLO W S 

PRO PRIETARY FUND 
FO R TH E Y EA R ENDED JUN E 30, 1999 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income 
to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 

Depreciation 
Increase in Acco unts Receivable 
Increase in Acco unts Payable 

Net Loss From O perations 

Cash Flows I,'rom Capital and Related  
Financing 
Activities 

Net Cash Provided l:rom Capital and Related  
Financing Activities 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Interest Paym ents 
Principal Payments on N otes Payable 
Interest Incom e 

N et Cash From Investing Activities 

Net l)ecr~ sc in Cash 

Cash at Beginning of Year 

Cash at End of Year 

Current Assets 
Cash and F.quivalent 
Savings and Certificates 
Restricted Cash 

566 
3 

-0- 

(185O) 
(2000) 
1552 

CASII SItOW N ON BALANCE SttEET 

$ 46125 
5376 
12901 
64402 

$ (5398) 

1551 

(3847) 

(2298) 

(6133) 

70535 

64402 



 

TO W N O F M O UNT LEBANO N 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
FO R TH E Y EAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998 

(1) Summary of significant Accounting Policies - 

The accounting and reporting policies of the Town of M ount l,ebanon conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governments, Such accounting and 
reporting procedures also conform to the requirements ofl,ouisiana M unicipal Audit and 
Accounting Guide, and to the industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Govermncntal 
Units. 

l'he follow ing is a sum mary  of certain significant accounting policies. 

_I"INAN CIA1. RF, PORTIN G EN TITY 
This report includes all funds and account groups which are controlled by or 
dependent on the Town executive and legislative branches (lhe M ayor and Board of 
Aldermen). 
Control by or dependence on the Town was determ ined on the basis of budget 
adoption, taxing authority to issue debl, election or appointmen! of governing body, 
and olhcr general oversight responsibility. 

A . FUNI) ACCOUNTING 

The accounts of the Ton~ of M ount 1.ebatton are organized on the basis of 
funds and account groups, each of which is considered a separate accounting 
entity. The operations of each fund are aCCounted for w ith a separate se t of 
self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, fund equity, 
revenues and expenditures, or expenses, as appropriate. Government resources 
arc allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes 
for which they are to be spent and the m eans by which spending activities arc 
controlled. The various funds are grouped, in the financial statem ents in lhis 
report, into one generic fund type and one broad fund category as follows: 

GOV ERN M ENTAl, FUN I)S 

Gcneral Fund - The General Fund is thc general operating fund ofthc Town. It is uscd to 
account for all financial resources except those required to be  accounted for in another fund 

Special Revenue Fund - the Special Revenue Fund is the operating fund for specific m onies 
received for spe cific purposes. 

PROPR1 IEI'AR'Y FUNI) 

E~ rise Fund - Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) thai are financed 
and operated in a m anner sim ilar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the 

governing bo dy is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or 
services to the general public on a continuing basis be  financed or recovered primarily 

through user charges; or (b) where the governing bo dy has decided that periodic 
determ ination of revenues earned, expenses incurred and/or net incom e is appropriatc for 
capital m aintenance, public policy, m anagem ent control, accountability or other purpose. 



ACCOUNT GROUP 

Fixed Assets Account GrouJ~ - The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the fixed 
assets associated with a fund are determined by its measurement focus. All governmental 
fund type operations are accounted for on a spending or "financial flow" m easurement focus 
and only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. 

Their reported fund balance (net current assets) is considered a measure of"available 
spcndablc resources." Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues 
and other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net 
current assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a sum mary of sources and uses of 
"available speudable resources" during a period. 

Fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations (general fixed assets) are aceountcd 
for in the General Fixed A ssets Account Group, rather than in governm ental funds. Public 

domain ("infrastructure") fixed assets consisting of ce rtain improvements other than 
buildings, including roads, bridges, sidewalks, and drainage improvements, are not 
capitalize d. N o depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. 

All fixed assets arc stated at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost 
is not available. Donated fixed assets are stated at their estimated Fair value oll the date 
donated. 

General l,ong Term D ebt - 1,ong-tcrm liabilities expected to be finance d from govern mental 
funds are accounted for in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, not in the 
governmental funds. I Jong-Tcrm liabilities expected to be  financed from Enterprise Fund 
operations are acc ounted for in those Enterprise Funds. 

I3. Basis of Ace ounting 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognizzd in 
the accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis oface ounting related to the 
tim ing of the m easurem ents m ade, regardless of the m easurem ent focus applied. 

All governm ental funds are accounted for using the m odified accrual basis of accounting. 
Their revenues are recognized when they becom e m easurable and available as net current 
assets. Taxpayer-assessed incom e, gross receipts, and sales taxes are considered 
"m easurable" when in the hands of collecting governm ents and are recognize d as revenue a! 
thai lime. Anticipated refunds of such taxes are recorded as liabilities and reductions of 
revenue when they arc m easurable and their validity seem s certain. 

Expenditures are generally recognized under the m odified accrual basis of accounting when 
the related fund liability is incurred. An exception to this general rule is principle and interesl 
on long-term debt is recognized when due. 

C. Budt~ets and Budeetarv Accountin~ 

The Town did not adopt a budget for the General fund for the Fiscal year ended June 30 
1999, as required by Governmental Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 



Consequently, no budget to actual com parison is included in this report. 

1). Fixed Assets - Pronrictarv Fund 

l)cprccialion of all exhaustive fixed assets used by the proprietary funds is charged as an 
expense against operations. Accum ulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund 
balance sheets. Depreciation has been provided over the estimated useful life using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 5-40 years. 

E. Accum ulated U 
Pensions A m ounts. 

Vacation Sick Pav and Employee Benefits and 

The Town has no employees, therefore no accrued be nefits are recorded 

]". Total Colum ns on combined statem ents 

Total colum ns on the com bined statem ents arc captioned "M em orandum Only" to indicate 
that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these colum ns do not 
present financial position, results of operations, or cash principles. N either is such data 
comparable to a consolidation. Interfund elim inations have not been m ade in the aggregation 
oflhis data. 

(2) - (:ash and Cash Equivalcnts 

Statutes require that the Town invest surplus cash balances in obligations of the United 
Slates Treasury, tim e certificates of deposits, and any other federally-insured investments. 

At June 30, 1999, all of the cash in bank accounts was covered by federal depository 
insurance. 

(3) - Fixed Assets 

There were no general fixed assets. 

The breakdown of proprietary fixed assets is shown below 

_W aLcr 

Pipes &  Valves 
Pum p 
P, ooster Stalion 
M eters 
Service l ,ine 
1 ~ocator W ire 

Accum ulaled 
I)epreeiafion 

$ 20,872 
11,212 
20,054 
5,516 
2,516 
1,630 

61,800 

(51,002) 

Ne! Fixed Assets $ 10,798 



(4) - l,ong-'l'erm Debt - W ater Fund 

The following is a sum mary of long-term debt transactions for the Town for the year ended 
June 30, 1999: 

N ote Payable, July 1, 1998 
N ote Retired 

N ote payable, June 30, 1999 

$ 37,000 
(2,000) 

$ 35,000 

]'he terms of the note provide for an annual principal payment of $ 2,000, plus interest on the 
loan balance. During the current fiscal year the Town paid additional principal payments of $ 
2,000. 

(5) - Per 1)iem 

Per D iem Paym cnls are as follows 

M r. N olte 
M r. Eaton 
M r. W elch 
M r. Lyles 
M r..low ers 

420 
420 
240 
60 
200 

$ 1340 


