graph of the first first

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON

# FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the submitted propriets available for public includes in the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release Date 11-10-99

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Compilation Report	Page 1
Combined Balance Sheets - All Fund Types	2
Combined Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - All Governmental Types	3
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings - Proprietary Fund Types	4
Statements of Cash Flows - Proprietary Fund	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6-9

To the Board of Alderman Town of Mount Lebanon Mount Lebanon, Louisiana

The accompanying pages are the general purpose financial statements of the Town of Mount Lebanon, Louisiana for the year ended June 30, 1999. A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information that is the representation of management of Town of Mount Lebanon, Louisiana. The accompanying financial statements have been reviewed and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

Suzy Blackwelder October 25, 1999

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON <u>COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS - ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS</u> JUNE 30, 1999

	Gover Fund	nmental <u>Гуре</u> Special	Proprietary <u>Fund Type</u>	(Memo Only) <u>Total</u> All
	General	<u>Revenue</u>	Water	<u>Types</u>
CURRENT ASSETS Cash and Cash Equivalents Savings and Certificates Accounts Receivable Total Current Assets	10043 16000 \$ 26043	\$ -0-	\$ 46126 5376 1469 \$ 52971	\$ 56169 21376 <u>1469</u> \$ 79014
RESTRICTED ASSETS Sinking Fund Reserve Fund Depreciation & Contingency Fund Total Restricted Assets	<b>-</b>		2040 5769 	2040 5769 
FIXED ASSETS  Plant, Property, and Equipment Accumulated Depreciation  Total Fixed Assets  TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$_26043</u>	<u>\$ -0-</u>	61800 (51002) 10798 \$76670	61800 (51002) 10798 \$ 102713
LIABILITIES&FUND EQUITY CURRENT LIABILITIES Accrued Interest Notes Payable - Current Total Current Liabilities	-0-	-0-	875 • <u>2000</u> 2875	875 2000 2875
LONG TERM LIABILITIES Revenue Bonds Payable TOTAL LIABILITIES	0-	0-	<u>35000</u> <u>37875</u>	<u>35000</u> <u>37875</u>
FUND EQUITY Retained Earnings: Reserved-Debt Service Unreserved Fund Balance: Unreserved-Undesignated Total Fund Equity	26043 \$ 26043	-0-	12901 23019 \$ 35920	12901 23019 <u>26043</u> \$ 61963
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY	\$ 26043	\$ -0-	<u>\$ 76670</u>	<u>\$ 102713</u>

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE GOVERNMENTAL FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

	General	Revenue Sharing	<u>Total</u>
Revenues			
Bienville Parish	<b>\$</b>	\$ 90	\$ 90
Tobacco Tax	552		552
Gas Franchise Tax	285		285
Electric Franchise Tax	938		938
Interest Earned	662		662
J. C. Penney	\$ 80	<del></del>	80
Total Revenue	<u>\$ 2517</u>	<u>\$ 90</u>	<u>\$ 2607</u>
Expenditures			
Mayor's Salary	\$ 420		\$ 420
Aldermen's Salary	920		780
Utilities	1060		1060
Safe Deposit Box	25		25
Miscellancous	<u>38</u> 0		380
Total Expenditures	\$ 2804	\$ -0-	<u>\$2804</u>
Excess Expenditures Over Revenues	\$ (288)	\$ 90	\$ 198
Fund Balance at Beginning of Year	\$ 26201		\$ 18142
Operating Transfer	90	(90) _	<del></del>
FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR	\$ 26003	\$ -0-	\$ 26003

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS PROPRIETARY FUNDS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

	Ap or compact	
		Water
		<u>Fund</u>
		1.4
Operating Dayonya		
Operating Revenue		\$ 13041
Water Sales		\$ 13041
m . 10		\$ 13041
Total Operating Revenues		ф 15041
Operating Expenses		
Depreciation		\$ 1566
Insurance		1107
		24
Office Supplies & Expense		10546
Repairs & Maintenance		3300
Salaries - Bookkeeping		1306
Utilities		120
Mowing		
Postage		470
Total Operating Expenses		
Total Operating the periods		\$ 18439
Operating Income (Loss)		•
Operating income (19055)		\$ (5398)
Non-operating Revenue		<u></u>
(Expenses)		
Interest Income		
Interest Expense		\$ 1552
Interest Expense		(1850)
Total Mon operation		
Total Non-operating		
Revenue (Expense)		\$ ( <u>298</u> )
Net Income (Leas)		<u>φ (27</u> 0)
Net Income (Loss)		\$ (5696)
n tali na talika a		\$ (3070)
Beginning Retained Earnings		ድ ለፈበለዩ
		\$ 46048
Ending Retained Earnings		<u>ф 40260</u>
		<u>\$ 40352</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS PROPRIETARY FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

Cash Flows From Operating Activities Operating Income (Loss) Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities		\$ (5398)
Depreciation	\$ 1566	
Increase in Accounts Receivable	3	
Increase in Accounts Payable	-0-	1551
Net Loss From Operations	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(3847)
Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing		
Activities		-0-
Net Cash Provided From Capital and Related Financing Activities		
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Interest Payments	(1850)	
Principal Payments on Notes Payable	(2000)	
Interest Income	1552	
Net Cash From Investing Activities		(2298)
Net Decrease in Cash		(6133)
Cash at Beginning of Year		70535
Cash at End of Year		<u>\$ 64402</u>

#### CASH SHOWN ON BALANCE SHEET

- - . .

Current Assets	
Cash and Equivalent	\$ 46125
Savings and Certificates	5376
Restricted Cash	12901
	\$ 64402

# TOWN OF MOUNT LEBANON NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

### (1) Summary of significant Accounting Policies -

The accounting and reporting policies of the Town of Mount Lebanon conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governments. Such accounting and reporting procedures also conform to the requirements of Louisiana Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide, and to the industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Governmental Units.

The following is a summary of certain significant accounting policies.

#### FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY

This report includes all funds and account groups which are controlled by or dependent on the Town executive and legislative branches (the Mayor and Board of Aldermen).

Control by or dependence on the Town was determined on the basis of budget adoption, taxing authority to issue debt, election or appointment of governing body, and other general oversight responsibility.

#### A. FUND ACCOUNTING

The accounts of the Town of Mount Lebanon are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures, or expenses, as appropriate. Government resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. The various funds are grouped, in the financial statements in this report, into one generic fund type and one broad fund category as follows:

#### GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Town. It is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

<u>Special Revenue Fund</u> - the Special Revenue Fund is the operating fund for specific monies received for specific purposes.

#### PROPRIETARY FUND

Enterprise Fund - Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purpose.

#### ACCOUNT GROUP

<u>Fixed Assets Account Group</u> - The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the fixed assets associated with a fund are determined by its measurement focus. All governmental fund type operations are accounted for on a spending or "financial flow" measurement focus and only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their reported fund balance (net current assets) is considered a measure of "available spendable resources." Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of "available spendable resources" during a period.

Fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations (general fixed assets) are accounted for in the General Fixed Assets Account Group, rather than in governmental funds. Public domain ("infrastructure") fixed assets consisting of certain improvements other than buildings, including roads, bridges, sidewalks, and drainage improvements, are not capitalized. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets.

All fixed assets are stated at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not available. Donated fixed assets are stated at their estimated fair value on the date donated.

General Long Term Debt - Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from governmental funds are accounted for in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, not in the governmental funds. Long-Term liabilities expected to be financed from Enterprise Fund operations are accounted for in those Enterprise Funds.

#### B. Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting related to the timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.

All governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Their revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets. Taxpayer-assessed income, gross receipts, and sales taxes are considered "measurable" when in the hands of collecting governments and are recognized as revenue at that time. Anticipated refunds of such taxes are recorded as liabilities and reductions of revenue when they are measurable and their validity seems certain.

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is incurred. An exception to this general rule is principle and interest on long-term debt is recognized when due.

#### C. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Town did not adopt a budget for the General fund for the Fiscal year ended June 30, 1999, as required by Governmental Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Consequently, no budget to actual comparison is included in this report.

#### D. Fixed Assets - Proprietary Fund

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by the proprietary funds is charged as an expense against operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. Depreciation has been provided over the estimated useful life using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 5-40 years.

E. Accumulated Unpaid Vacation, Sick Pay and Other Employee Benefits and Pensions Amounts.

The Town has no employees, therefore no accrued benefits are recorded.

#### F. Total Columns on combined statements.

Total columns on the combined statements are captioned "Memorandum Only" to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present financial position, results of operations, or cash principles. Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation. Interfund eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

#### (2) - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Statutes require that the Town invest surplus cash balances in obligations of the United States Treasury, time certificates of deposits, and any other federally-insured investments.

At June 30, 1999, all of the cash in bank accounts was covered by federal depository insurance.

#### (3) - Fixed Assets

There were no general fixed assets.

The breakdown of proprietary fixed assets is shown below.

	Water
Pipes & Valves	\$ 20,872
Pump	11,212
Booster Station	20,054
Meters	5,516
Service Line	2,516
Locator Wire	1,630
	61,800
Accumulated	
Depreciation	(51,002)
Net Fixed Assets	\$ 10,798

# (4) - Long-Term Debt - Water Fund

The following is a summary of long-term debt transactions for the Town for the year ended June 30, 1999:

Note Payable, July 1, 1998	\$ 37,000
Note Retired	(2,000)
Note payable, June 30, 1999	\$ 35,000
	<del></del>

The terms of the note provide for an annual principal payment of \$ 2,000, plus interest on the loan balance. During the current fiscal year the Town paid additional principal payments of \$ 2,000.

# (5) - Per Diem

Per Diem Payments are as follows:

Mr. Nolte	\$ 420
Mr. Eaton	420
Mr. Welch	240
Mr. Lyles	60
Mr. Jowers	200
	\$ 1340
	=